6.6 Motor Vehicles - Tamil Nadu Departmental vehicles Control Rules, 1976 -Repairs to Government departmental Vehicles Enhancement of Ceiling towards expenditure on repairs and replacements - Orders - Issued.

HOME (TRANSPORT -IV) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms) No. 1311

Dated : 13.7.1989

Read :

1. G.O. (Ms) No. 2627, Home, dated 26.10.76.

2. G.O. (Ms) No. 1025, Home, dated 1.4.80.

3. G.O. (Ms) No. 2881, Home, dated 17.12.82.

4. G.O. (Ms) No. 1406, Home, dated 15.7.83.

Read Also:

- 5. From the Director, Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department, Madras, Letter No. Rc.B4/40212/85, dated 17.10.85, 3.2.87 and 25.10.88.
- 6. From the Transport Commissioner, Madras Letter No. R.43618/L2/86, dated. 13.8.86.

ORDER

Under rule 15(2) of Tamil Nadu Departmental Vehicles Control Rules 1976, re-issued in the G.O. first read above, the officers incharge of Government Vehicles can incur expenditure on carrying out repairs and replacements of spare parts and labour charges, the Director, Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department, madras has sent proposal to Government for the revision of ceiling towards expenditure on repairs and replacements of Government departmental vehicles. The Transport Commissioner, Madras has recommended the proposal of the Director, Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department, Madras.

2. The Committee of Technical Personal Constituted by Government in G.O.Ms.No. 966, Home dated 28.4.198 has also recommended the enhancement of ceiling limit on repairs of the Government Motor Vehicles viz. light vehicles (petrol) light vehicles (diesel) and heavy vehicles (diesel). After careful consideration, Government accept the recommendation made by the Committee of Technical Personnel on the ceiling limits on the expenditure to be incurred for the Government Departmental Motor Vehicles.

3. Accordingly, Government direct that the ceiling limits on the expenditure on repairs and replacements for light vehicles (petrol), light vehicles, (diesel), Heavy Vehicles (diesel) shall be as indicated below:-

Light Vehicles (Petrol) Ceiling Limit on Expenditure in (Rs.)

Year		Ce
Ι	-	2,300
II	-	4,550
III	-	6,800
IV	-	13,650
	-	27,300
V	-	4,550
VI	-	6,800
VII	-	13,650
	-	25,000
VIII	-	6,000
IX	-	6,000
Х	-	6,000
	-	18,000
Crand Tatal		70,200

Grand Total -70,300

Light Vehicles (Diesel) Ceiling Limit on Expenditure in (Rs.)

	J	
Year		Ceil
I	-	4,550
II	-	9,100
III	-	13,650
IV	-	19,300
	-	46,600
V	-	5,700
VI	-	12,500
VII	-	19,300
	-	37,500
VIII	-	6,000
IX	-	7,000
Х	-	8,000
	-	21,000
Grand Total	-	1,05,100
After Tenth Vear	_	8 000

After Tenth Year -8,000

Heavy Vehicles (Diesel)

Year	,	Ceiling Limit on Expenditure in (Rs.)
I	_	6,100
II	-	12.250
III	-	18,400
IV	-	29,400
	-	66,150
V	-	7,350
VI	-	12,250
VII	-	29,400
	-	49,000
VIII	-	10,000
IX	-	12,000
Х	-	10,000
	-	32,000
Grand Total	-	1,47,150
After Tenth Year	-	12,000
		•

4. The Government also direct that ceiling limit on expenditure for petty and minor repairs without referring to Government Automobile Workshops shall be as indicated below:-

- (a) Light Vehicles- Rs.500/-
- (b) Heavy Vehicles Rs.800/-

The frequency of such repairs shall be not more than once in a month.

5. The government also direct that the overall ceiling limits towards repairs and replacements be watched in three spells as follows:-

- 1. For the first four years total ceiling.
- 2. For the second three years total ceiling
- 3. For the third years total ceiling

6. The Government also direct that all officers incharge of vehicles belonging to the various local bodies, Municipalities, Boards, Quasi Government departments and autonomous institution etc., under the Government of Tamil Nadu should follow the ceiling limits prescribed in this order.

7. All departments of the Secretariat are requested to issue necessary orders in regard to para 6 above.

8. The Director, Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department, Madras is requested to send necessary draft amendment to the Tamil Nadu Departmental Vehicles Control Rules 1976.

9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No. 19562/ Home/89-1, dated 7.3.1989.

(By order of the Governor)

R. NAGARAJAN

Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.